western boundary of Section 1, Chamberlain Settlement, Blocks IV and VIII, Mackenzie Survey District, and by the Hakataramea River to the Dalgety Stream, and along that stream to the block-line between Blocks XI and XII, Mackenzie Survey District, southerly by that block-line to the road intersecting R.S. 30128, westerly by that road and by the road on the western boundary of that section that road and by the road on the western boundary of that section and R.S. 31330; thence southerly by the western boundary of R.S. 36678, and by the northern and western boundaries of R.S. 30033, the southern boundary of R.S. 30039, and by the northern and western boundaries of R.S. 30061 and 29528 to the rabbit-proof fence; thence north-westerly along that fence to the rabbit-proof fence along the Kirkliston Range, and southerly by that fence to and along the fence, passing through Trig Stations W and S, Block VI, Dalzell Survey District, and along the fence continuing through Trig V, Block V, Dalzell Survey District, Trig I, Block XII, Hewlings Survey District, and continuing westerly along that fence passing near Trig G, Block VII, Hewlings Survey District, and passing near Trig N, Block VI, Hewlings Survey District, to a point on the boundary between Mackenzie and Waimate Counties on the left bank of the Waitaki River, such point being the place of commencebank of the Waitaki River, such point being the place of commence-

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Laying-off of a Street off Main Road in the Town District of Takaka

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 8th day of March, 1949

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section thirty-one of the Municipal Corporations Amendment Act, 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby authorize the Takaka Town Board to lay off the proposed street described in the Schedule hereto at a width for the whole of its length of less than sixty-six feet, but not less than forty-nine feet six inches.

SCHEDULE

That proposed street in the Nelson Land District, Town District of Takaka, containing by admeasurement 30 perches, more or less, being Lot 8a, D.P. 1484, and being part Section 19, District of Takaka, Block X, Waitapu Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 128436, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/3228.)

(P.W. 45/1084.)

Declaring Portion of Road in the Levels County to be County Road

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 16th day of March, 1949

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section one hundred and twelve of the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county road.

SCHEDULE

ALL that portion of road in the Canterbury Land District, Levels County, being an unnamed road commencing at the Mackenzie Country Road and proceeding in a north-westerly direction for a distance of approximately 7 chains, adjoining part Lot 2, D.P. 2163, being part of Rural Section 10664, Rural Sections 20407 and 37540, and part for Kurai Section 10004, Kurai Sections 20407 and 57540, and part Rural Section 16863, situated in Block III, Pareora Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 128535, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange. (S.O. plan 7961.)

T. J. SHERRARD,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to Land Being Taken for Broadcasting Purposes (Studio Site) in the Borough of Gisborne

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 16th day of March, 1949

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for broadcasting purposes (studio

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land permitted to be taken:

Being Sections 99 and 100, Town of Gisborne.

Situated in the Borough of Gisborne (Gisborne R.D.). (S.O.

In the Gisborne Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 127005, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged orange.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 24/3511.)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for Housing Purposes in the Borough of Whakatane

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 16th day of March, 1949

Present:
The Right Hon. P. Fraser presiding in Council

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for housing purposes.

SCHEDULE

Approximate areas of the pieces of land permitted to be taken :-

Being Part Allotment 228, Parish of Waimana; coloured 0 2.4 blue.

3 3 9.4 Part Allotment 228, Parish of Waimana; coloured yellow.

Situated in Blocks I and II, Whakatane Survey District (Borough of Whakatane) (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 34010.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 128628, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

> T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 80/39.)

Revoking an Order in Council Vesting in the Wairarapa Catchment Board Control of Watercourses in the Wairarapa Catchment

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 16th day of March, 1949

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section one hundred and thirty of the Soil PURSUANT to section one hundred and thirty of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act, 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby revoke an Order in Council dated the third day of September, one thousand nine hundred and forty-seven, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the fourth day of the same month at page 1162, directing that all watercourses within the Wairarapa Catchment District, whether natural or constructed or hereafter to be constructed together with all machinery and anniances used therewith District, whether natural of constructed or hereafter to be constructed together with all machinery and appliances used therewith, shall be under the exclusive care, control, and management of the Wairarapa Catchment Board on and after the fourth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and forty-seven.

T. J. SHERRARD. Clerk of the Executive Council

(P.W. 75/9/34.)